The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations of the Company are
presented for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and the year ended December 31, 2015 (the "Pro Forma
Periods"), and illustrate the estimated effect of the Transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2015.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only
and does not purport to be indicative of the Company's financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had
occurred on the date or been in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information should not be viewed as indicative of the Company's financial results in the future and should be read in
conjunction with the Company's financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015
and on Form 10-Q for the interim period ended September 30, 2016.

F- 6

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

12

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2016

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Champions
Village (See
Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $260,222,888 $12,812,546 A$273,035,434
Building and improvements 1,333,186,314 30,647,609 A1,363,833,923
Tenant improvements 14,132,772 2,751,796 A16,884,568
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 125,292,571 — 125,292,571
Construction In progress 2,879,528 — 2,879,528
Gross real estate 1,735,714,073 46,211,951 1,781,926,024
Less: accumulated depreciation (87,020,014 ) — (87,020,014 )
Net real estate 1,648,694,059 46,211,951 1,694,906,010
Real estate loans, net of deferred fee income 195,971,159 — 195,971,159
Real estate loans to related parties, net 109,436,327 — 109,436,327
Total real estate and real estate loans, net 1,954,101,545 46,211,951 2,000,313,496

Cash and cash equivalents 10,462,384 (3,492,808 )B6,969,576
Restricted cash 32,948,161 1,316,883 A34,265,044
Notes receivable 14,341,875 — 14,341,875
Note receivable and line of credit to related party 20,986,537 — 20,986,537
Accrued interest receivable on real estate loans 17,669,121 — 17,669,121
Acquired intangible assets, net of amortization 49,825,572 6,075,918 A55,901,490
Deferred loan costs for revolving line of credit 1,738,508 — 1,738,508
Deferred offering costs 3,809,014 — 3,809,014
Tenant receivables and other assets 17,654,353 701,064 A18,355,417

Total assets $2,123,537,070 $50,813,008 $2,174,350,078

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Mortgage notes payable, principal amount $1,183,335,433 $27,400,000 B$1,210,735,433
Less: deferred loan costs, net of amortization (19,317,090 ) (1,018,678 )B (20,335,768 )
Mortgage notes payable, net of deferred loan costs 1,164,018,343 26,381,322 1,190,399,665
Revolving line of credit 82,000,000 20,000,000 B102,000,000
Term note payable 11,000,000 — 11,000,000
Less: deferred loan costs (67,032 ) — (67,032 )
Term note payable, net of deferred loan costs 10,932,968 — 10,932,968
Real estate loan participation obligation 19,638,232 — 19,638,232
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 25,309,813 1,154,889 A26,464,702
Accrued interest payable 3,490,151 — 3,490,151
Dividends and partnership distributions payable 9,056,611 — 9,056,611
Acquired below market lease intangibles 19,180,354 3,017,960 A22,198,314
Security deposits and other liabilities 5,161,358 258,837 A5,420,195
Total liabilities 1,338,787,830 50,813,008 1,389,600,838

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

13

Commitments and contingencies

Equity
Stockholder's equity
Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value per share;
1,050,000 shares authorized; 809,460 shares issued and
802,032 shares outstanding 8,020 — 8,020
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share; 400,066,666 shares
authorized; 24,658,034 shares issued and outstanding 246,580 — 246,580
Additional paid-in capital 802,559,257 — 802,559,257
Accumulated deficit (19,384,106 ) — (19,384,106 )
Total stockholders' equity 783,429,751 — 783,429,751
Non-controlling interest 1,319,489 — 1,319,489
Total equity 784,749,240 — 784,749,240

Total liabilities and equity $2,123,537,070 $50,813,008 $2,174,350,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F- 7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

14

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

PAC REIT
Historical
(See note 1)

Acquired
Champions
Village
(See Note
1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $96,541,544 $3,319,268 $536,556 AA$100,397,368
Other property revenues 13,290,330 1,210,509 — 14,500,839
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 20,984,625 — — 20,984,625
Interest income from related parties 10,310,563 — — 10,310,563
Total revenues 141,127,062 4,529,777 536,556 146,193,395

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 13,883,133 745,925 — 14,629,058
Property salary and benefits reimbursement to
related party 7,688,470 — — 7,688,470
Property management fees 4,308,841 147,655 29,667 BB 4,486,163
Real estate taxes 15,457,134 881,722 — 16,338,856
General and administrative 3,255,728 29,302 — 3,285,030
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 1,867,706 — — 1,867,706
Depreciation and amortization 54,981,064 — 2,558,703 CC 57,539,767
Acquisition and pursuit costs 6,179,442 — (31,950 )DD6,147,492
Acquisition fees to related parties 706,422 — — 706,422
Asset management fees to related party 9,484,161 — 296,248 EE 9,780,409
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 4,216,838 113,667 — 4,330,505
Total operating expenses 122,028,939 1,918,271 2,852,668 126,799,878
Contingent asset management and general and
administrative expense fees (1,458,245 ) — — (1,458,245 )

Net operating expenses 120,570,694 1,918,271 2,852,668 125,341,633

Operating income (loss) 20,556,368 2,611,506 (2,316,112 ) 20,851,762
Interest expense 30,688,505 — 1,365,996 FF 32,054,501

Net (loss) income before gain on real estate (10,132,137 ) 2,611,506 (3,682,108 ) (11,202,739 )
Gain on sale of real estate, net of disposition expenses 4,271,506 — — 4,271,506
Net (loss) gain (5,860,631 ) 2,611,506 (3,682,108 ) (6,931,233 )
Consolidated net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 175,045 — 52,834 GG227,879

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company (5,685,586 ) 2,611,506 (3,629,274 ) (6,703,354 )

Dividends declared to Series A preferred
stockholders (28,341,723 ) — — (28,341,723 )
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (12,434 ) — — (12,434 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

15

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(34,039,743) $2,611,506 $(3,629,274) $(35,057,511 )

Net loss per share of Common Stock available to
common stockholders, basic and diluted $(1.45 ) $(1.49 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding, basic and diluted 23,552,951 23,552,951

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F- 8

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

16

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

PAC REIT
Historical
(See note 1)

Acquired
Champions
Village
(See Note
1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $69,128,280 $4,475,842 $798,437 AA$74,402,559
Other property revenues 9,495,522 1,588,565 — 11,084,087
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 23,207,610 — — 23,207,610
Interest income from related parties 7,474,100 — — 7,474,100
Total revenues 109,305,512 6,064,407 798,437 116,168,356

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 10,878,872 694,378 — 11,573,250
Property salary and benefits reimbursement to related
party 5,885,242 — — 5,885,242
Property management fees 3,014,801 182,367 49,361 BB 3,246,529
Real estate taxes 9,934,412 1,162,316 — 11,096,728
General and administrative 2,285,789 46,736 — 2,332,525
Equity compensation to directors and executives 2,362,453 — — 2,362,453
Depreciation and amortization 38,096,334 — 4,071,806 CC 42,168,140
Acquisition and pursuit costs 4,186,092 — — 4,186,092
Acquisition fees to related parties 4,967,671 — — 4,967,671
Asset management fees to related party 7,041,226 — 392,312 DD7,433,538
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 3,568,356 65,710 — 3,634,066
Total operating expenses 92,221,248 2,151,507 4,513,479 98,886,234
Asset management and general and administrative
expense fees deferred (1,805,478 ) — (1,805,478 )

Net operating expenses 90,415,770 2,151,507 4,513,479 97,080,756

Operating income (loss) 18,889,742 3,912,900 (3,715,042 ) 19,087,600
Interest expense 21,315,731 — 1,823,247 EE 23,138,978

Net (loss) income (2,425,989 ) 3,912,900 (5,538,289 ) (4,051,378 )
Consolidated net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 25,321 — 27,917 FF 53,238

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company (2,400,668 ) 3,912,900 (5,510,372 ) (3,998,140 )

Dividends declared to Series A preferred stockholders (18,751,934 ) — — (18,751,934 )
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (19,256 ) — — (19,256 )

Net (loss) income attributable to common stockholders $(21,171,858) $3,912,900 $(5,510,372) $(22,769,330)

Net loss per share of Common Stock available to

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

17

common stockholders, basic and diluted $(0.95 ) $(1.03 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding, basic and diluted 22,182,971 22,182,971

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed consolidated financial statement.

F- 9

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K

18

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation